

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

GMR

FILED

FEBRUARY 23, 2009

MICHAEL W. DOBBINS
CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ON)
 BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY)
 SITUATED,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 - against -)
)
 HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,)
)
 Defendants.)

Lead Case No. 02-C5893
(Consolidated)

CLASS ACTION

Judge Ronald A. Guzman

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS' OMNIBUS MOTION *IN LIMINE*
TO EXCLUDE OR LIMIT 14 CATEGORIES OF EVIDENCE**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
80 Pine Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 701-3000

EIMER STAHL KLEVORN & SOLBERG LLP
224 South Michigan Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 660-7600

*Attorneys for Defendants Household
International, Inc., Household Finance
Corporation, William F. Aldinger,
David A. Schoenholz, Gary Gilmer and
J. A. Vozar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT: EVIDENCE IN THE FOLLOWING 14 CATEGORIES IS PROPERLY EXCLUDED OR LIMITED.....	4
A. THE POST-CLASS PERIOD SEC CONSENT DECREE	4
1. Rule 408 Applies to SEC “Findings” Memorialized in the Consent Decree	5
2. Household’s Post-Consent Decree Amended SEC Filings Are Not Admissible to Show Scienter	6
3. The Prejudice Under Rule 403 Substantially Outweighs the Probative Value.....	7
4. Consent Decree Findings are Not Admissible Pursuant to Rule 803(8)(C).....	9
B. FEDERAL AND STATE REGULATORY EXAMINATIONS.....	10
1. The Reports of Examination and Related Documents Are Inadmissible Under Rule 403.....	11
2. The Federal Reports of Examination and Related Documents Are Inadmissible Under Rule 106.....	19
C. COMPLAINTS IN OTHER LITIGATIONS ARE HEARSAY SUBJECT TO NO EXCEPTION UNDER FED. R. EVID. 801 AND 802 AND ARE INADMISSIBLE UNDER FED. R. EVID. 401, 402, 403 AND 703.....	20
D. CIVIL AND REGULATORY SETTLEMENTS ARE INADMISSIBLE	26
1. Use of Civil and Regulatory Settlement Information Is Prohibited by Rule 408	27
2. The Settlements Are Inadmissible Even Though They Relate To Different Claims.....	28
3. The Settlements Are Not Inextricably Intertwined with the Facts of the Case.....	29
4. Plaintiffs Do Not Offer the Settlements for Any Permissible Purpose.....	30
5. Admission of Civil and Regulatory Settlements Would Violate Rule 403	31

E/F.	EVIDENCE OF, OR REFERENCE TO, HOUSEHOLD’S SETTLEMENT-RELATED POLICY CHANGES AND REFUNDS SHOULD BE EXCLUDED.....	32
1.	Plaintiffs’ Argument Concerning Household’s Policy Changes with Respect to Their Sales and Business Practices Fails to Acknowledge that Relevant Changes Were Made Voluntarily	33
2.	Plaintiffs Have Not Offered a Legitimate Use for These Documents That Does Not Violate the Protections Offered by Rule 408	35
3.	Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated that the Probative Value of Information about Refunds and/or Policy Changes Outweighs the Risk of Undue Prejudice	36
G.	INDIVIDUAL CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS	38
1.	All Individual Customer Complaints Are Inadmissible Hearsay	38
2.	Customer Complaints Have Minimal Relevance, If Any, to the Element of Scienter.....	40
3.	Plaintiffs Cannot Bring in Inadmissible Hearsay Evidence Through Their Purported Expert.....	41
4.	Individual Customer Complaints Should Be Excluded Pursuant to Fed. R. Evid. 403 Because Their Probative Value Is Substantially Outweighed by the Risks of Waste of Time and Unfair Prejudice	43
H.	ELAINE MARKELL OPINION	44
1.	Plaintiffs Have Conceded That Markell May Not Provide Expert Opinion Testimony.....	44
2.	Markell’s Proposed Testimony Is Inadmissible as Lay Opinion Testimony Under Fed. R. Evid. 701	46
3.	Markell’s Opinion Testimony Would Not be Helpful to the Jury.....	49
I.	THE UNAUTHORIZED VIDEO CREATED BY DENNIS HUEMAN.....	50
1.	The Development and Creation of Training Materials or Techniques Was Not Within the Scope of Hueman’s Employment.....	50
2.	Even if the Hueman Video Were Admissible to Show Notice, Which It Is Not, It Should Be Excluded Under Rule 403 in Favor of Deposition Testimony Describing the Video’s Creation.....	52
J.	THE DEPOSITION OF CHARLES CROSS IS INADMISSIBLE PURSUANT TO RULE 403.....	53

1.	Plaintiffs May Not Now Seek to Introduce Undesignated Testimony from the Prior Cross Testimony.....	53
2.	Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated that Hearsay Statements in the Prior Cross Testimony Are Admissible	55
3.	The Probative Value of the Prior Cross Testimony Is Substantially Outweighed by the Danger of Unfair Prejudice, Confusion of the Issues, Undue Delay and Waste of Time	55
K.	MEMORANDA AND TESTIMONY RELATING TO ANDREW KAHR ARE INADMISSIBLE PURSUANT TO FED. R. EVID. 403.....	58
L.	“PROJECT WHISKEY” DUE DILIGENCE AND RELATED DOCUMENTS SHOULD BE EXCLUDED PURSUANT TO FED. R. EVID. 403.....	61
1.	Plaintiffs’ Inaccurate Assertion about Wells Fargo’s “Offer” Will Require a Series on Mini-Trials on Collateral Issues	61
2.	Plaintiffs’ Project Whiskey Exhibits Foreshadow the Inflammatory Language Plaintiffs Intend to Use to Confuse and Unfairly Prejudice the Jury	63
3.	The Individual Defendants’ Alleged “Ratification” of Wells Fargo’s Calculations Are Not Probative of Scienter.....	63
M.	REFERENCES TO PRIVILEGE CONCERNING THE ERNST & YOUNG ENGAGEMENT	65
N.	PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE PRECLUDED FROM INTRODUCING THE RESTATEMENT OF EARNINGS ANNOUNCED BY HOUSEHOLD ON AUGUST 14, 2002 TO PROVE SCIENTER.....	67
	CONCLUSION.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abrams v. Van Kampen Funds, Inc.</i> , No. 01 C 7538, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 531 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 12, 2005).....	8, 9
<i>In re Adaptive Broadband Securities Litigation.</i> , No. C 01-1092, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5887 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2002)	69
<i>In re Aircrash in Bali</i> , 871 F.2d 812 (9th Cir. 1989).....	33-34
<i>Aliotta v. National Rail Road Passenger Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2003)	50
<i>American Hospital Association v. Schweiker</i> , 721 F.2d 170 (7th Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>Anderson v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 894 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	31
<i>In re Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	68, 70
<i>Bachenski v. Malnati</i> , 11 F.3d 1371 (7th Cir. 1993)	8-9
<i>In re Bally Total Fitness Securities Litigation</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93986 (N.D. Ill. July 12, 2006).....	7
<i>Beck v. Cantor, Fitzgerald & Co.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 1547 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....	5, 7-8
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988).....	18
<i>In re Cenco, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 601 F. Supp. 336 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....	5, 9
<i>Central Soya Co., Inc. v. Epstein Fisheries, Inc.</i> , 676 F.2d 939 (7th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Chalverus v. Pegasystems, Inc.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D. Mass. 1999)	71
<i>Chambliss v. Illinois Department of Corrections</i> , No. 05-cv-4175-JPG, 2007 WL 518774 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 15, 2007).....	39
<i>Chu v. Sabratek Corp.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 815 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	7, 70
<i>Davis v. Rowe</i> , No. 91 C 2254, 1993 WL 34867 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 1993).....	27-28
<i>Doe v. Tag, Inc.</i> , No. 92 C 7661, 1993 WL 524773 (N. D. Ill. Dec. 14, 1993)	19

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dugan v. R.J. Corman Railroad Co.</i> , 344 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	30
<i>Empire Gas Co. v. American Bakeries Co.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 269 (N.D. Ill. 1986)	59-60
<i>Farmers & Merchants National Bank v. Bryan</i> , 902 F.2d 1520 (10th Cir. 1990)	13-14
<i>Frymire-Brinati v. KPMG Peak Marwick</i> , 2 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>FTC v. Pioneer Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. CV-S-92-615, 1992 WL 372350 (D. Nev. Nov. 12, 1992).....	44
<i>Galarneau v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> , 504 F.3d 189 (1st Cir. 2007)	56
<i>Gallagher v. Abbot Laboratories</i> , 269 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>In re Glaxco Smithkline PLC Securities Litigation</i> , No. 05 Civ. 3751, 2006 WL 2871968 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2006)	31
<i>Higginbotham v. Baxter International, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>James Wilson Associates v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992).....	25, 42, 55
<i>Jones v. Hamelman</i> , 869 F.2d 1023, 1027 (7th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Klein v. Vanek</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 812 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	10
<i>Kloepfer v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 898 F.2d 1452 (10th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Knorr-Bremse Systeme Fuer Nutzfahrzeuge Gmbh v. Dana Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	66
<i>Kritikos v. Palmer Johnson, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 418 (7th Cir. 1987)	6, 28
<i>L.A. Gear, Inc. v. Thom McAn Shoe Co.</i> , 988 F.2d 1117 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	66
<i>Latigo Ventures v. Laventhol & Horwath</i> , No. 85 C 9584, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11225 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 27, 1987)	9
<i>Loeffel Steel Products, Inc. v. Delta Brands, Inc.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 794 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	25-26

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Means v. Cullen</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (W.D.Wisc. 2003)	39
<i>Merisant Co. v. McNeil Nutritionals, LLC</i> , 242 F.R.D. 303 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	56
<i>Miller v. Material Sciences Corp.</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 925 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	69
<i>Moore v. Kuka Welding Systems</i> , 171 F.3d 1073 (6th Cir. 1999)	48
<i>Nichols v. Johnson</i> , No. 00 C 7785, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7745 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 30, 2002)	49
<i>Olson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 855 (D.N.D. 2006)	23-24, 43
<i>Option Resource Group v. Chambers Development Co.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 846 (W.D. Pa. 1996)	6
<i>Playboy Enterprises v. Chuckleberry Publishing Inc.</i> , 687 F.2d 563 (2d Cir. 1982)	29
<i>Pommer v. Medtest Corp.</i> , 961 F.2d 620 (7th Cir. 1992)	30-31, 36
<i>Pugh v. Tribune Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roth v. OfficeMax, Inc.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 791 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	7
<i>S.J.G. Enterprises v. Eikenberry & Associates, Inc.</i> , No. 04 C 1186, 2006 WL 1235762 (N.D. Ill. May 2, 2006)	28
<i>Sheesley v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77919 (D.S.D. Oct. 24, 2006)	43
<i>Sims v. Mulcahy</i> , 902 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Smith v. Isuzu Motors, Ltd.</i> , 137 F.3d 859 (5th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>In re Spiegel, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 989 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	68
<i>Stagman v. Ryan</i> , 176 F.3d 986 (7th Cir. 1999)	51-52
<i>Stolarczyk v. Senator International Freight Forwarding, LLC</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 834 (N.D. Ill 2005)	38
<i>Stopka v. Alliance of American Insurers</i> , 141 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Strozier v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 635 F.2d 424 (5th Cir. 1981)	34

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Sunstar, Inc. v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , No. 01 C 736, 2005 U.S. Dist. Lexis 23098 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 19, 2005)	31-32, 37
<i>In re System Software Assocs. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 97 C 177, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3071 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 2000).....	69
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues and Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....	3, 70
<i>TiVo Inc. v. Echostar Commutations Corp.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 01, 2005 WL 4131649 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2005)	66
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 533 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2008).....	59
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson v. Wilson</i> , No. 00 C 3598, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3400 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 14, 2001).....	9
<i>United States v. Buljubasic</i> , 808 F.2d 1260 (7th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>United States v. Conn</i> , 297 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2002)	49
<i>United States v. Giovannetti</i> , 919 F.2d 1223 (7th Cir. 1990).....	48
<i>United States v. Gust K. Newberg Construction Co.</i> , No. 93 C 5219, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8730 (N.D. Ill. June 20, 1995).....	44
<i>United States v. Guzzino</i> , 810 F.2d 687 (7th Cir. 1987).....	49
<i>United States v. LeFevour</i> , 798 F.2d 977 (7th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>United States v. Peitz</i> , No. 01 CR 852, 2002 WL 31101681 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 20, 2002)	39
<i>United States v. Pulido</i> , 69 F.3d 192 (7th Cir. 1995)	52, 59
<i>United States v. Riddle</i> , 103 F.3d 423, 430-31 (5th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>United States v. Senffner</i> , 280 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>United States v. Seymour</i> , 472 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2007).....	62
<i>United States v. Vang</i> , No. 97-2953, 139 F. 3d 902 (Table), 1998 WL 78991 (7th Cir. Feb. 19 1998).....	39
<i>Visser v. Packer Engineering Assocs.</i> , 924 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1991)	46
<i>Wetherill v. University of Chicago</i> , 518 F. Supp. 1387 (N.D.Ill 1981).....	39

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Williams v. Pharmacia, Inc.</i> , 137 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 1998)	50
<i>Wyninger v. New Venture Gear, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2004).....	62
<i>Young v. James Green Management, Inc.</i> , 327 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.</i> , No. 06-35758, 2009 WL 311070 (9th Cir. Jan. 12, 2009, amended Feb. 10, 2009).....	70-71

<u>Statutes</u>	
FRE 403	<i>passim</i>
FRE 407	<i>passim</i>
FRE 408.....	<i>passim</i>
FRE 701.....	<i>passim</i>
FRE 703	<i>passim</i>
FRE 801.....	48, 50
FRE 803	<i>passim</i>
FRE 1006.....	43

<u>Treatises</u>	
1 Stephen A. Saltzburg, Michael M. Martin & Daniel J. Capra, <i>Federal Rules of Evidence Manual</i> § 403.02[5] (9th ed. 2006)	52
Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, <i>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</i> § 106.03[1] (2d ed. 2008)	20
